

# Town of Parry Sound Pickleball Court Rental Terms and Conditions

- 1. To rent a pickleball court, you must be eighteen (18) years of age or older.
- 2. The Lessee shall indemnify and hold harmless the Corporation of the Town of Parry Sound and any of its officers, members of Municipal Council, employees, servants, agents, contractors, and volunteers from and against all claims, demands, loss, costs, damages, actions, liability or expenses arising out of the use and/or occupation of the property belonging to the Town by the user group and any of its officers, members of Municipal Council, employees, servants, agents, contractors, and volunteers, except to the extent that such loss arises from the independent negligence of the Town.
- 3. It is the Lessee's responsibility to notify his/her group of the rental terms and conditions.
- 4. The Corporation of the Town of Parry Sound reserves the right to cancel any court rental at any time.

# Payment:

- 1. The Lessee must review the terms and conditions and make a payment of 100% of the rental fee before any court can be reserved or rented.
- 2. Payment can be made at the Town Office at 52 Seguin Street by cheque, cash or debit or with credit card online through an approved, emailed link.

### Cancellation:

- 1. In the event of a cancellation, the Lessee must provide 24 hours notice to receive a refund. No credits or refunds will apply to any cancellation made within 24 hours of the rental time.
- 2. Inclement weather or other unforeseen circumstances may force Town Staff to close the Bobby Orr Community Centre to the public. In the event a facility closure prohibits a scheduled booking from taking place, the Lessee may reschedule the same rental at no extra charge, pending facility availability. When a rental cannot be rescheduled, a credit will be applied, or a full refund will be provided.
- 3. The Town of Parry Sound is not responsible for cancelations because of an Act of Nature (ex. bad weather); however, it will attempt to reschedule the event according to facility availability and without penalty if the Lessee so desires.

#### Insurance:

1. \$5,000,000 Liability insurance coverage is included within the \$15.00/ hour court rental fee.



# Equipment:

- 1. The courts are lined with removable court tape, these courts will be taped out following Pickleball standards and are not to be removed by the Lessee.
- 2. Balls will be supplied by the Town of Parry Sound; Lessees are permitted to bring their own ball if desired.
- 3. The Town of Parry Sound has a limited number of paddles available for use. These paddles are available on a first come, first serve basis.

## Fee:

- 1. The cost to rent one (1) pickleball court is \$15.00 per hour (+HST).
  - a. This fee is inclusive of insurance costs.